
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 20 September 2018
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Spennymoor - Council Offices, 

Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/18/02246/FPA - Former Garden Of 23 High Green, Gainford  
(Pages 13 - 26)
Erection of detached dwelling (resubmitted)

b) DM/18/01047/FPA - Land To The North Of Moor View Cottage, 
Ovington  (Pages 27 - 36)
Erection of 1 no. dwelling and garage

c) DM/18/00928/FPA - Oakwell Lodge, Hamsterley, Bishop 
Auckland  (Pages 37 - 42)
Vehicular access and entrance gates (part retrospective)

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
12 September 2018



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)
Councillor J Clare (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
K Liddell, J Maitland, M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, 
L Taylor, K Thompson, F Tinsley and S Zair

Contact:  Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 2697025



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 19 July 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, L Brown, J Chaplow, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), E Huntington, 
M McGaun, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, L Taylor, K Thompson, F Tinsley, S Zair and 
M McKeon (substitute for D Bell)

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, K Liddell, and J 
Maitland.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M McKeon was present as substitute for Councillor D Bell.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

6 DM/17/03250/VOC - Deneside Lodge Park, Wolsingham, Bishop Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for the removal of a holiday occupation condition to allow permanent 
residential accommodation for over 55’s at Deneside Lodge Park, Wolsingham, 
Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Chairman considered a request to speak from the Agent, who had missed the 
registration deadline and advised that he would not exercise his discretion in favour 
of allowing him to speak as this would not be fair to those who had been previously 
denied in the past, for similar reasons.  He reminded the Agent that his 
circumstances were not such that he was prepared to waive the notification period 
and he also confirmed that he would not consider a request to defer the application.

Councillor Shuttleworth confirmed that the application site was within his ward and 
asked the Chairman to reconsider the request to speak, however this was denied.  
The Solicitor confirmed that the Protocol was clear that this was a matter for the 
discretion of the Chairman and he had made his decision.

Councillor Clare queried whether Councillor Shuttleworth was attending in support 
of the application, referring to his reason for referring it to Committee by citing the 
need for housing development in Wolsingham.  Councillor Clare was concerned 
that there could be an element of pre-determination and suggested that if Councillor 
Shuttleworth was in support of the application, he ought to decl
[...]
n granted approval.  Should the Committee approve this application, the 

Page 4



economic benefit of the existing development would be lost and in terms of the 
housing shortage, alternative sites were available.  The units were situated on a 
flood plane and this was much more significant should they become permanent 
residencies, especially with regards to older people.  He noted the request for the 
application to be deferred, but as  the principle of the development was in issue, he 
did not think that a deferment would change that, and he concluded that it was not 
appropriate to support a housing development on this site.

Councillor McKeon agreed that although the application would free up homes in the 
area for the younger generation, it was not a well supported proposal for permanent 
residency.

Councillor Huntington had concerns that as people age, they may find they have 
problems living in this type of accommodation.

Councillor Atkinson supported the Officers recommendation and seconded the 
motion to refuse the application.

Councillor Richardson lived close to the area and agreed that there was a need for 
homes for the elderly, however even if the Agent had been given the opportunity to 
speak, he did not think that could change his view that there were no reasons to 
support approval.

Resolved:

That the application be approved for the reasons outlined in the report.  

7 DM/18/01388/FPA - Land to Rear of Heather Cottage, Snaisgill, Middleton-in-
Teesdale 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for a detached double garage, including associated change of use, 
hardstanding and alterations to stone boundary walls on Land to the rear of 
Heather Cottage, Snaisgill, Middleton-in-Teesdale (for copy see file of minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
phot
[...]
 ensure the 
appropriate protection of trees.  The arrangement of the development was the 
easiest with regards to manoeuvring and provided other parking spaces.  There 
was no impact on the AONB and no objections from the Landscape Officer.  The 
issue, in his opinion, boiled down to a wholly subjective assessment of the impact of 
the angle of the building.  Mr Lavender advised that there had been no consultation 
response from the AONB partnership and should the Officers advice have been 
taken, the position of the garage would have reverted back to the previous location 
that was refused.  This application was the most practical and workable solution 
and he suggested inaccuracies in the report.

Councillor Shuttleworth advised that the guidelines for development within an 
AONB were not compulsory and there was no problem with the design of the 
building.  He moved a recommendation to approve the application, against the 
Officers recommendation.

Councillor Richardson referred to the photographs of the site and confirmed that 
there was clearly not enough room for two vehicles to pass in the lane.  The area 
had been established before the use of motor vehicles and considering the 
development of technology since the erection of the cottage, he considered that the 
application should be approved.  He seconded the recommendation to approve.

Councillor Tinsley queried whether the issue of alignment was discussed prior to 
the application submission and asked for comments from the Principal DM 
Engineer, who advised that the orientation of the building was to facilitate 
practicality of manoeuvring, however an alternative angle would make no 
difference.  He referred to comments made regarding the rural location and 
confirmed that additional parking in the area was desirable and therefore there was 
no objection to the proposal from Highways.

The Principal Planning Officer confirmed the dimensions of the building to 
Councillor Tinsley who confirmed that the size of the building was such that it was 
restricted as a garage and there could be no possibility of the building being put to 

Page 6



a different use.  Councillor Tinsley then questioned the rationale behind 
disregarding the advice of the Planning Officer with regards to the orientation of the 
building.  He explained that it was the character of the AONB for buildings to be 
orientated either parallel or perpendicular to each other. The proposed building was 
disjointed to the other buildings and he agreed with the conclusion in the report and 
moved the recommendation to refuse.

Councillor Atkinson confirmed that he was also surprised that there were no 
objections other than the orientation of the building, although he did not see it 
causing much harm and he noted that the Applicant had went to a lot of trouble to 
mitigate the reasons for refusal since the previous application.

Councillor Clare confirmed that the principle and design of the development was 
accepted, however, that was only part of the proposal and the layout and overall 
scale of the development was questionable and it was clear that this was the only 
reason for refusal.  He could not agree with those who wanted to overturn the 
Planning Officer’s recommendation as the Committee had a role in protecting the 
AONB.  He agreed with Councillor Tinsley and he also questioned the rationale 
behind the Applicants decision to stick with the layout proposed.  He asked the 
Committee to consider deferment of the application as this would enable the 
Applicant to liaise with the Planning Authority and revise the plan with the intention 
of it having approval granted.

Councillor Tinsley removed his proposal to refuse and seconded the motion to defer 
the application as he considered this to be in the best interests of the applicant.

The Chairman commented that the application was contrary to purpose of the 
AONB which was to conserve and enhance the area.

Councillor Shuttleworth noted that the Committee were under no obligation to 
accept the AONB guidelines and the Framework did not include any specific 
reference to AONBs in the NPPF and the Teesdale Local Plan Policies had expired.

The Solicitor confirmed that there was a motion to approve the application which 
had been seconded, but as there was also a motion to defer which had also been 
seconded, it would be sensible to consider the proposed deferment first.  Members 
debated whether the proposal to defer the application should be considered first. 
Councillor Shuttleworth was of the view that it should not, whereas Councillor Clare 
thought that it should.  Councillor Clare explained that if the motion to approve was 
lost, then the application would be refused which would mean that the applicant 
would have to go back to the original application process.

Councillor McGaun felt that there was no solid reason for refusal and considered 
the building design and materials sympathetic to the area, however he queried the 
reason for the angle of the building.

Councillor Zair requested that the Agent be allowed to confirm the reason for the 
design of the building and why the Officers advice regarding the angle could not be 
taken.

Page 7



Mr Lavender confirmed that the position of the building would allow the easiest 
manoeuvrability, however he advised that the suggestion of reverting back to the 
Officers preferred position was more intrusive and an additional 4m into the 
Countryside.

The Chairman having indicated that he would take the approval motion first, a vote 
was taken on that motion, which was lost and it was therefore;

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report.

8 DM/18/01379/FPA - Land at Hunter Terrace and Tennyson Road, Chilton, Co 
Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for 16no. affordable dwellings on Land at Hunter Terrace and 
Tennyson Road, Chilton (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

He confirmed that Local Member Councillor Potts could not attend the meeting but 
had expressed her support via email.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved the recommendation to approve and it was 
seconded by Councillor Richardson.

Resolved:

That the application APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Obligation to secure the retention of 2no. affordable units in perpetuity and the 
conditions, as outlined in the report.

9 DM/18/01469/AD - Land North East Of Stockton Road, Sedgefield 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
an application for Non illuminated pole mounted sales sign (retrospective) on Land 
North East Of Stockton Road, Sedgefield (for copy see file of minutes).

The Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which included 
a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and photographs of 
the site.

Councillor Carr, representing Sedgefield Town Council objected to the erection of 
signage and cited a previous application on the site for housing which had been 
refused and appealed.  He referred to the reasons for refusal which had been cited 

Page 8



by the Planning Inspector and considered the sign to be inappropriate for the same 
reasons.  There were already signs erected upon entrance to the site and some 
signs attached to lampposts to advertise.  This application was for a sign near a 
junction where there had been road fatalities in the past and he was surprised that 
there had been no objection from Highways.  He considered that should the 
application be approved there could be other signs erected for other development 
currently going on in the area and confirmed that Sedgefield Town Council objected 
to the proposal.  Councillor Carr indicated
[...]
ust 4.5m off the southern boundary. 
There would also be 3 first floor bedroom windows and a study window facing south. 
All 4 windows would overlook the garden of Hazel Grove. Not only would this 
significantly diminish the level of privacy within this neighbour’s garden, but the 
proximity of the house and windows together with its scale would also have an 
oppressive impact on the use of the whole of the neighbour’s garden, not just a small 
area as claimed by the applicant. The trees along the boundary are not substantial 
and would be without leaf during the winter so would do little to minimise the harmful 
impact of the development.

58. It is therefore considered that the proposal would harm the living conditions of 
adjacent residents at Hazel Grove due to loss of privacy and an oppressive impact. 
This is contrary to Teesdale Local Plan Policy GD1 (E). The proposal would also 
conflict with the NPPF which seeks to secure a good standard of amenity for existing 
and future occupants of buildings.

Highway Safety

59.The proposal seeks to take access from the existing gap in the wall onto the A67. 
This is unchanged from the previous 3 refusals.

60.Contrary to the applicant’s claims in her statement, this access does not benefit from 
any planning permission for the reasons explained in the planning history section of 
this report. Furthermore, the application site has not had any formal or recreational 
use since it was a garden so the access has not been in regular use. In fact it was 
barricaded and left in an unfinished state for many years. Hazel Grove now has its 
own access, having reinstated the original opening, so the context has changed 
significantly since the lapsed permissions. 

61.The A67 is a busy road through the village, being the principle link between Barnard 
Castle and Darlington. Although at this point the road is subject to speed restriction 
in the village, the Highway Authority have advised that visibility onto the A67 from the 
s
[...]
rs not benefits.

67.Despite these factors, as identified the proposal would harm the residential amenity 
of Hazel Grove and be harmful in highway safety terms. Consequently the proposal 
would conflict with other development plan policies that are not out of date, as well 
as aims within the NPPF in these respects. These are significant and dis-benefits 
resulting in environmental and social harm.

68. It is therefore considered that the adverse impacts of granting planning permission 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme when 
assessed against the development plan and the NPPF considered as a whole. As 
such, the guidance to grant permission found in NPPF paragraph 11 does not apply. 
The application is therefore recommended for refusal.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons; 

1. The required visibility splays, which are essential in the interests of highway safety 
cannot be achieved at the access to this site. As a result, the increased traffic movements 
associated with the proposed dwelling would prejudice the safety of highway users contrary 
to Teesdale Local Plan Policy GD1 (Q) which requires that an adequate and safe access to 
development sites is provided.

Page 21



2. The proposal, by reason of the overlooking first floor windows in the south elevation and 
the scale and proximity of the development to Hazel Grove, would cause harm to the 
residential amenity of Hazel Grove due to loss of privacy and an oppressive impact. This is 
contrary to Teesdale Local Plan Policy GD1 (E) which requires that development should not 
unreasonably harm the amenity of occupants of adjoining sites.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to recommend refusal of this 
application have, without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposal, 
considered the proposal in relation to relevant planning policies, material consideration
[...]
evelopment due to the 

Page 39



committee cycle but has been decided within the agreed timescales of an extension of time 
agreement.

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Submitted application form, plans supporting documents 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
Teesdale Local Plan
The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft)
All consultation responses received

   Planning Services

Vehicular access and entrance gates 
(part retrospective)

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

20th September 2018

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2018
	5a DM/18/02246/FPA - Former Garden Of 23 High Green, Gainford
	5b DM/18/01047/FPA - Land To The North Of Moor View Cottage, Ovington
	5c DM/18/00928/FPA - Oakwell Lodge, Hamsterley, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Spennymoor - Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 20 September 2018 at 2.00 
pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, D Bell, L Brown, J Clare (Vice-Chairman), E Huntington, 
J Maitland, G Richardson, F Tinsley, S Zair and H Smith

Also Present:
Councillor H Smith

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Chaplow, K Liddell, M 
McGaun, J Shuttleworth and L Taylor. 

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest (if any) 

Councillor Richardson declared an interest in item no. 5a) Former Garden of 23 
High Green, Gainford as his reasons for referring the item to the planning 
committee may be construed as an element of pre-determination.  He confirmed 
that he would leave the room for the debate and determination.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment to the resolution of 
minute no. 6;

‘That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report’.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/18/02246/FPA - Former Garden Of 23 High Green, Gainford 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
the (resubmitted) application for the erection of a detached dwelling at the former 
garden of 23 High Green, Gainford (for copy see file of minutes).



The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.  A site visit had taken place earlier in the day.

Parish Councillor S Platten, spoke on behalf of Gainford and Langton Parish 
Council and supported development on the site.  He referred to the comments from 
Highways regarding the insufficient visibility splays and confirmed that there were 
already 12 similar access routes to the east and west of the site which should be 
given due consideration when determining the suitability of the access.  A 
neighbourhood plan was in the late stages of development and although not yet 
formally adopted, it was particularly supportive of the development of brownfield 
sites.  He referred to the loss of commercial properties in recent years and 
considered the viability and growth of the village was of upmost importance and 
therefore the development should be supported.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that he agreed with the statement made by 
Councillor Platten and had nothing further to add.  He left the Council Chamber for 
the rest of the debate and determination of the application.

H Deakin, a resident from one of the neighbouring properties, spoke on behalf of a 
number of local residents and in objection to the proposed dwelling.  She confirmed 
that the site was not brownfield land and regardless of the planning history, this was 
a new application.  A property with five bedrooms would be oversized for this plot 
and overpowering.  It was too close to the boundary walls and would overlook and 
dominate the existing properties.  With regards to car parking she confirmed that 
there was not enough room to turn a vehicle and this would result in vehicles having 
to reverse onto the highway.  Neighbours were keen to support development in the 
area and would not object to a proposal if it was appropriate, however a property of 
this design and scale would have an adverse effect on the area.  The site was 
currently an eyesore, but this could be mitigated by the reinstallation of the gates.  
With regards to road safety, the A67 had a 30mph speed limit but there were no 
speed reduction schemes in place and the road was used by traffic as an entrance 
to the A66.  The access was directly opposite a fish and chip shop and the safety of 
the school crossing patrol would be compromised by the proposed access route.  
Existing residents preferred not to use their current vehicle access and tended to 
park at the front of the properties.  Ms Deakin referenced previous refusal for the 
development of the and previous objection from Highways Officers and suggested 
that if the application was approved, the potential for an accident would increase.  
Finally, residents supported the officers recommendation and requested the 
Committee to refuse the application.

The Chairman asked Officers to respond to the issues raised with regards to the 
separation distance between the proposed dwelling and Hazel Grove, and the 
Highways objection as outlined in the report.

The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that there were a range of windows to the 
southern elevation of the proposed dwelling which at its closest point would be 
4.5mtrs from the boundary with Hazel Grove.  The proposal would harm the living 
conditions of adjacent residents at Hazel Grove due to loss of privacy and an 
oppressive impact.  The issues with regards to the design of the house had been 
raised with the applicant in 2017 following delegated refusal and despite the advice 
given by planning officers at the time, a resolution had not been reached.



The Principal Development Engineer confirmed that the highway adjacent to the 
site had a flow of approximately 6000 vehicles per day, with the average speed 
being slightly above 30 mph.  Despite the planning history and the existing 
vehicular access to nearby properties, the application had to be determined on its 
own merits and on standards relating to the current road network and not what may 
have been acceptable years before.  He referred to the comments made with 
regards to the existing access routes and confirmed that ultimately road safety 
could not be compromised.  Road safety was the basis of the objection and in this 
case, was a strong enough reason to warrant refusal.

Councillor Clare confirmed that he agreed with the points raised by Councillor 
Platten with regards to the sustainability and growth of rural villages, however he 
could not agree with the suggestion that the Committee should disregard the road 
safety implications due to the existing vehicle access routes.  Highways had stated 
that visibility splays were inadequate and having attended the site visit earlier in the 
day, Councillor Clare confirmed that the road was a dangerous place to park a 
vehicle and the footpath was not wide enough for a vehicle to exit the site safely.  
All of the previous applications had made reference to highway safety concerns and 
this was a valid reason for refusal.  Councillor Clare therefore moved the Officers 
recommendation to refuse for the reasons outlined in the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Zair, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the site was greenfield.  Councillor Zair therefore seconded the 
recommendation to refuse.

Resolved:

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons outlined in the report.

6 DM/18/01047/FPA - Land To The North Of Moor View Cottage, Ovington 

Councillor Richardson returned to participate in the remainder of the meeting.

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
the (resubmitted) application for the erection of 1 no. dwelling and garage at land to 
the north of Moor View Cottage, Ovington (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.  A site visit had taken place earlier in the day.

Parish Councillor J Parkes, spoke on behalf of Ovington Parish Council and in 
objection to the development.  It was unclear who had ownership of the verged area 
adjacent to the site but it was maintained by the Parish Council.  Ovington was a 
small hamlet which had not been subjected to development, it had been limited 
mostly to conversions or extensions.  The proposed dwelling would be oddly 
prominent and disrupt the harmony of the surrounding area.  The access had been 
designed to a standard which could leave the field vulnerable to future development 
and she reminded the Committee of a previous failed application for five dwellings.  
Councillor Parkes expressed concern that the developer had, in her opinion, 
prevented a potential fire escape route from the Village Hall by padlocking the field 



gate.  There was no footpath to the lane which was frequented by elderly residents 
and children, and she suggested an alternative construction access and a 
construction plan, which would minimise disruption and prohibit vehicles from using 
the verges.  She also made reference to the garage encroaching beyond the 
settlement boundary.

The Agent, Dr A Lang, spoke on behalf of the Applicant and addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.  In responding to the issues raised by the 
objector, he confirmed that the verged access to the site was from a public highway 
and the access was acceptable to modern standards.  He suggested that the layout 
of the lane would lead vehicles to naturally slow their speed and visibility splays 
were sufficient.  There was nothing untoward about the position of the house or the 
design and the surrounding area had a mixture of properties with no theme and 
there were no privacy issues.  He reminded the Committee that this was not a 
conservation area and there were no constraints with regards to the design or 
materials.  With regards to the construction period, Dr Lang confirmed that a 
construction management plan would assist the development of larger sites, but it 
was debatable whether this application would meet the tests required for 
implementation.  There were no objections with regards to trees, landscape or 
ecology and the application was considered acceptable to the Senior Planning 
Officer.  The restrictions the objector had raised with regards to parking on the road 
and accessing the lane could not be taken into consideration, as this was a public 
highway.

The Solicitor, Planning and Development, confirmed that the land ownership was 
not a consideration when determining planning applications and a construction 
management plan should only be conditioned should Members feel like they would 
refuse the application.  She confirmed that it was unreasonable to suggest that an 
alternative access be used and therefore the Committee should assess the 
application on the basis of the application submitted.

Councillor Tinsley confirmed that the access to the property was from a public 
highway, the design and scale was in accordance with the surrounding area and no 
objections had been lodged by internal consultees.  He noted that the highway was 
a small lane, but this was an application for a modest development of only one 
dwelling.  Councillor Tinsley confirmed that future applications were not something 
for the Committee to consider and an alternative access was an unreasonable 
request requiring access over third party land.  A construction management plan 
was unlikely to meet the tests required.  He considered there to be no reason to 
refuse the application and moved the recommendation to approve as per the 
reasons outlined in the report.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that as a farmer, who had also attended site visit, 
he had a different opinion.  Although this was not a large site, it was greenfield land 
and development would result in the loss of agricultural land.  He considered the 
property Moor View would be overlooked and the proposed dwelling would be 
overpowering.  He also considered the issues which may arise with regards to 
accessing the remaining part of the field when the property was build and could not 
support the Officers recommendation.



Councillor Brown referred to the narrow width of the lane and hoped that should the 
application be granted, the applicant would ensure contractors were considerate 
towards existing residents.

Councillor Clare confirmed that he also attended the site visit and having already 
looked at the street view online, he went with the impression that the property 
proposed could be overbearing.  It became apparent when walking towards the site 
that this property would not be out of keeping with existing properties.  It was also 
important to note that the Highways Officers were considering the impact of one 
property and any further development would have to be referred back as a 
completely new application.  Councillor Clare could not see any safety issues with 
regards to the access - it was on a right angle bend and any vehicle exiting the site 
had a clear view to both the left and right.  The proposed dwelling was not out of 
scale, it would not be overbearing, and therefore he seconded the recommendation 
to approve the application for the reasons outlined in the report.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7 DM/18/00928/FPA - Oakwell Lodge, Hamsterley, Bishop Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer with regards to 
the vehicular access and entrance gates (part retrospective) with regards to 
Oakwell Lodge, Hamsterley (for copy see file of minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application which 
included a site location plan, aerial photograph, elevations, site layout and 
photographs of the site.

The Solicitor – Planning and Development, confirmed that there was a separate 
statutory regime which dealt with Village Greens, however she added that it was not 
uncommon for Village Greens to include access routes and driveways.

In response to a query from Councillor Brown, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that the applicant intended to reinstate the dry stone wall, with the 
addition of pillars and an oak entrance gate.

Councillor Clare confirmed that the issue with the Village Green was out of the 
Committee’s remit and move the recommendation to approve for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

Councillor Richardson confirmed that this was an area in which the Parish Council 
were fiercely protective of the Village Green.  He referred to the modern day 
reliance on motor vehicles and allowing people to access their own driveways via 
Village Green would prevent a build up of vehicles parked on the side of the road 
and he therefore supported the application.

In response to a question from Councillor Tinsley the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that there had been a dispute over land ownership, but there was no 
issue regarding the validity of certificates as all relevant parties who needed to be 
made aware of the application had been made aware.



Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation to approve.

Resolved:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the condition outlined in the report.

Signed…………………………………….
Chairman of the meeting held on 18 October 2018


